NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, that the proposal and Agreement from 

Municipal GIS Partners, Incorporated, attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, is hereby approved, at a 

total cost not to exceed Forty Thousand One Hundred Fourteen and 60/100ths Dollars 

($40,114.60). 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Village Mayor be and is hereby authorized and 

directed to execute said Agreement on behalf of the Village, attached hereto as Exhibit “A”. 

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall be in full force and effect from

[...]

Obtain liability insurance and maintain such insurance for as long as the building 
is vacant, and file evidence of such insurance with the community development department, as 
follows: five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000.00) for a vacant residential building of one to 

three (3) units; seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000.00) for a vacant residential building 
of four (4) to eleven (11) units; one million dollars ($1,000,000.00) for a vacant residential building 
of twelve (12) to forty eight (48) units; two million dollars ($2,000,000.00) for a vacant residential 
building of more than forty eight (48) units;